

No. 22-915

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

United States of America,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Zackey Rahimi,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
LAW ENFORCEMENT GROUPS  
AND FIREARMS RIGHTS GROUPS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
(AMICI LISTED ON INSIDE COVER)**

---

DAN M. PETERSON  
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC  
3925 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD, STE. 403  
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

October 4, 2023

---

The following law enforcement groups and firearms rights groups are amici curiae in this case:

Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club  
Connecticut Citizens Defense League  
Delaware State Sportsmen's Association  
Gun Owners Action League (Massachusetts)  
Law Enforcement Legal Defense Fund  
Maryland State Rifle & Pistol Association  
Vermont Federation of Sportsmen's Clubs  
Vermont State Rifle & Pistol Association  
Virginia Shooting Sports Association  
Western States Sheriffs' Association  
Women for Gun Rights

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SECTION 922(G)(8) VIOLATES PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS .....	6
A. Section 992(g)(8) deprives individuals of liberty and property, and possibly life, without due process of law .....	6
B. Section 922(g)(8) deprives individuals of the right to keep and bear arms without any finding that he or she poses a danger of physical violence to others.....	12
1. Government interest .....	13
2. Private interest.....	15
3. Risk of erroneous deprivation.....	15

C. Section 922(g)(8) does not specify the level or elements of due process that must be provided by the state in order for a person subject to a DVRO to lose his or her firearms rights under federal law .....	16
1. Standard of proof.....	17
2. Right to counsel .....	19
3. Live hearing.....	20
II. SECTION 922(G)(8) ACCOMPLISHES LITTLE AND SUFFERS FROM NUMEROUS PROBLEMS.....	21
A. Petitioner and its amici make exaggerated claims about the effectiveness, centrality, and importance of § 922(g)(8).....	21
B. The use of DVROs as tactical weapons in divorce and child custody matters exacerbates the problem of individuals who are not dangerous being denied their Second Amendment rights through § 922(g)(8).....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	17, 18
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	5, 26
<i>City of Seattle v. May</i> , 171 Wash.2d 847, 256 P.3d 1161 (2011).....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	6, 9, 15
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	4, 12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	9
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 267 N.J.Super. 406, 631 A.2d 984 (1993) .....	28
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	1, 3, 6, 7, 9, 13, 21, 22
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017) .....	10

<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	18
<i>Snajder v. INS</i> , 29 F.3d 1203 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	12
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	18

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES,  
AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. II .....	5-8, 13, 17, 18, 20
U.S. CONST., AMEND. V .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 921(33)(B)(I)(i) .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	3, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) .....	1-6, 8-9, 11-13, 14-16, 18-23, 27-28
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(A) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(i) .....	4, 14, 16, 18, 24

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(C)(ii).....	4, 14, 15-16, 18, 24, 27-28
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) .....	8, 19
18 U.S.C. § 922(t) .....	25
28 C.F.R. § 25.2. ....	25
Cal. Code of Civ. P § 527.6.....	17
Iowa Code § 236.4.1 .....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

BECCARIA, CESARE, AN ESSAY ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS (1764) .....	25, 26
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2022: Fact Sheet .....	20
Benitez, C., et al., <i>Do Protection Orders Protect?</i> , 38 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law 376 (2010) .....	22, 27
Brooklyn District Attorney’s Office, Domestic Violence Bureau .....	24
English, William, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> 9 (Expanded Report Updated May 13, 2022).....	10

Kleck, Gary & Gertz, Marc,  
*Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence  
and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun*,  
86 J. of Crim. Law and Criminology 150  
(Fall 1995) .....9, 10

Smith, Mark W., *Enlightenment Thinker  
Cesare Beccaria and His Influence on  
the Founders: Understanding the Meaning  
and Purpose of the Second Amendment’s  
Right to Keep and Bear Arms*,  
2020 Pepp. L. Rev. 71, 83 (2020) .....26

Transcript of Oral Argument,  
*NYSRPA v. Bruen*, No. 20-843,  
(Nov. 3, 2021) .....10

Velleco, John, FBI Admits It Is Often  
Wrong On Gun Related Background  
Check Denials, Ammoland (Nov. 12, 2021).....25
